The secured debt to be repaid bears interest at a weighted average annual rate
of 6.57% and matures on December 15, 2003, subject to provisions for adjustment
in the interest rate during the last six months of 1998 or, alternatively, an
acceleration of the maturity date. The repayment of the secured debt and the
application of a $4 million escrow will result in the release of mortgages on
Miller Hill Mall (Duluth, MN), Muncie Mall (Muncie, IN) and Towne West Square
(Wichita, KS). The Credit Facility is an unsecured revolving line of credit
which matures initially in September 1999, has an automatic one-year extension
and bears interest at LIBOR plus 75 basis points. On October 21, 1997, the
interest rate on the Credit Facility was 6.41%.

   S-9

   10

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Operating
Partnership as of June 30, 1997, on a historical basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the Offering, the application of the net proceeds thereof as described
in "Use of Proceeds" and the significant financing transactions that occurred
after June 30, 1997 as summarized under "Recent Developments."

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1997
   --------------------------
   HISTORICAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Debt:
  Mortgages and other indebtedness.....   $3,054   $ 2,560
  Unsecured Debt:
   Credit Facilities.....   370   908
   6 7/8% Unsecured Notes due November 15, 2006.....   250   250
   6 3/4% Putable Asset Trust Securities due November 15, 2003.....   100   100
   7 1/8% Medium-Term Notes due June 24, 2005.....   100   100
   Term Loan due September 25, 1998.....   55   70
   Term Loan due January 31, 1998.....   --   63
   6 3/4% Notes due July 15, 2004.....   --   100
   7% Notes due July 15, 2009.....   --   150
   6 3/4% Notes due January 15, 2004.....   --   150
   7 5/8% Notes due May 15, 2005.....   --   110
   7 1/8% Medium Term Notes due September 20, 2007.....   --   180
   6 7/8% Notes due October 27, 2005.....   --   150
   ------   ------
   Total Debt.....   3,929   4,891
   ------   ------
Partners' Equity:
  Series A Preferred Units, 4,000,000 units authorized, issued and
   outstanding(1).....   100   100
  Series B Preferred Units, 9,200,000 units authorized, 8,000,000
   units issued and outstanding(1).....   193   193
  Series C Preferred Units, 3,000,000 units authorized, issued and
   outstanding on an As Adjusted basis(1).....   --   146
  General Partners, 97,656,615 Units issued and outstanding on a
   Historical basis and 103,562,322 Units issued and outstanding on
   an As Adjusted basis.....   970   1,112
  Limited Partners, 60,974,050 Units issued and outstanding.....   606   655
  Unamortized Restricted Stock Award.....   (18)   (18)
   ------   ------
   Total Partners' Equity.....   1,851   2,188
   ------   ------
   Total Capitalization.....   $5,780   $ 7,079
   ======   ======

- ---------------
(1) The Operating Partnership is required to pay the Company preferred
   distributions equal to the dividends paid by the Company on the Series A
   Preferred Shares, the Series B Preferred Shares and the Series C Preferred
   Shares, respectively.

   S-10

   11

   SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

   The following tables set forth certain selected financial and operating
data on a historical basis for the Operating Partnership for the respective